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The company  
Market cap Unlisted 
Homepage www.norgesgruppen.no  
Company CEO Sverre Leiro 
Country Norway 
Company Statistics 

NorgesGruppen
NOKm
Income 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Revenue 24,814 26,919 28,148 31,531 36,632
EBIT 604 626 766 1,101 1,300
EBIT margin 2.4% 2.3% 2.7% 3.5% 3.5%
EBITDA 1,043 1,138 1,204 1,459 1,812
EBITDA margin 4.6% 4.5% 5.2% 5.7% 5.8%
Net profit 218 349 432 700 866
Balance sheet
Total assets 9,273 10,454 11,474 12,194 13,872
Cash and cash equivalents 288 174 152 133 199
Shareholders' equity 3,140 3,917 4,202 4,662 5,156
Total debt 2,552 3,061 3,376 2,604 2,648
Cash flow
FFO 885 1,061 1,226 1,711 1,875
Operating cash flow 1,084 941 1,243 1,935 1,644
Capex -813 -907 -915 -1,063 -1,433
Free operating cash flow 271 34 328 871 211
Dividend 0 -92 -123 -198 -255
Retained cash flow 271 -58 205 674 -45
Adjusted key ratios
Net debt 2263 2886 3224 2471 2448
Total debt 2552 3061 3376 2604 2648
Total debt to capitalisation 45% 44% 45% 36% 34%
Net debt to EBITDA 199% 240% 221% 136% 116%
Interest coverage 2.61 3.09 4.36 7.57 9.88
EBITDA to interest expense 4.19 5.40 7.88 12.08 15.65
Capex to sales 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
FFO/total debt 35% 35% 36% 66% 71%
Return on equity 8% 11% 11% 16% 18%
Notes: 
Adjusted for operational leases
Equity incuding minority interests

Interest coverage Net debt/EBITDA

Ownership distribution Maturity profile (NOKm)

Revenue distribution Revenue distribution
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Ratings Moody’s S&P Fitch Nordea 
Long-term debt n.r n.r. n.r A- 
Short-term debt     
Outlook    Stable 
 
Nordea rating considerations 
NorgesGruppen (NG) is Norway’s leading food retail and food 
wholesale group. NG’s share of the food retail market (includ-
ing franchise stores) increased by 1.2% to 37.9% in 2006. The 
market position in food wholesaling is even stronger.  
 
The Norwegian food retail market is attractive as it is resilient 
to economic downturns, has significant barriers to entry and is 
relatively concentrated with four incumbent players. The in-
cumbents have withstood competition from the German low-
price chain Lidl better than initially expected. NG has been able 
to more than offset price pressure through efficiency improve-
ments and increased scale. The EBIT margin has improved 
markedly in the past few years, although from a low level.  
 
The group strategy has been mildly revised. Continued growth 
is part of the strategy but the potential in the core food whole-
sale and retail activities is somewhat limited due to the group’s 
high market shares. NG is expected to concentrate in the food 
retail market. In addition, NG seeks careful expansion in other 
retailing. In March 2007 NG acquired Libris, Norway’s largest 
book retailer and Kontorspar, an office supplier. The idea is to 
utilise NG’s competence in logistics and in operating retail 
chains.  
 
NG’s credit metrics have improved substantially in recent years 
due to a combination of improved profitability and reduced 
debt. We upgraded our Nordea rating to A- in 2005. Yet, credit 
metrics are strong for the rating category.  
 
Credit supportive 
• Strong positions in the Norwegian food retail and whole-

sale markets 
• High barriers to entry 
• Resilient industry characteristics 
• Low leverage and strong coverage ratios 

 
Credit concerns 
• Low cost competition erodes margins 
• Geographically undiversified 
• Relatively low operating margin 

 
Debt structure 
Two NOK-denominated bonds maturing in 2009 and 2012, 
with NOK 750m and NOK 300m, respectively, outstanding.  
NOK 400m domestic CP.  
NOK 826m in bank loans and NOK 209m in other loans.  
Unutilised facilities of NOK 2.2bn. 

 



Credit products recommendations distribution table

Recommendation Count % of total
Outperform 17 13%
Market perform 85 66%
Underperform 26 20%
Total 128 100%

As of 6/11/07

Recommendations definitions
Outperform

Market perform

Underperform

Disclaimer

Nordea Markets does not hold shares in the company above the level of five per cent of the share capital of the issuer above. There are no 
agreements with the issuer regarding the publication of research products. There is risk connected with investing in the credit instrumetns 
issued from the company above. 

in connection therewith. Nordea, Nordea Markets, affiliates or staff of Nordea, may perform services for, solicit business from, hold long or 
short positions in, or otherwise be interested in the investments (including derivatives) of, any company mentioned in the report.

Nordea Markets is under supervision by the Financial Supervisory Authority in each of the countries in which the Nordea companies have 
their head offices. To limit pos-sible conflicts of interest, the Nordea analysts are subject to internal rules on the man-agement of inside 
information, handling of unpublished research material, contact with other departments in the bank and personal account dealing. The object 
of the internal rules is to ensure that no analyst will abuse or cause others to abuse confiden-tial information. It is the policy of Nordea 
Markets that no link exists between reve-nues from capital markets activities and individual analyst remuneration. Nordea Markets is a 
member of national securities dealers associations in each of the coun-tries in which the Nordea companies have their head offices. Internal 
rules have been developed in accordance with recommendations issued by these associations.

Credit products refer to both credit default swaps and bond issues for covered companies. For credit default swaps the 5 year maturity is 
included. 

Over the next three months, the fixed income instrument's total return is expected to exceed the total return of the relevant benchmark.

Over the next three months, the fixed income instrument's total return is expected to be in line with the total return of the relevant benchmark.

Over the next three months, the fixed income instrument's total return is expected to be below the total return of the relevant benchmark.

Nordea Markets is the name of the Markets departments of Nordea Bank Norge ASA, Nordea Bank AB (publ.), Nordea Bank Finland Plc and 
Nordea Bank Danmark A/S. This research report is not an offer to buy or subscribe for any security or other finan-cial instrument and is being 
provided solely for the general information of investors, without regard to any particular investor’s objectives, financial situation or needs. 
The securities referred to in this report may not be eligible for sale in some jurisdictions. This report is not intended for, and must not be 
distributed to private customers in the UK. This report may not be copied, published or reproduced or redistributed (in whole or in part) by 
any recipient for any purpose. The information contained in this report has been compiled from sources that Nordea Markets believe to be 
reliable, but no representation or warranty is made or guarantee given by Nordea Markets or by any other person as to its accuracy or 
completeness. Neither of the Nordea companies listed above nor others associated with it (together “Group Companies”), nor any other 
person, accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this report or its contents or otherwise arising



Global Debt Capital Markets  
Credit Sales and Research  

Nordea Markets Credit Sales and Research 
Institutional Sales Sweden 
Fredrik Fremberg, Head 
frederik.fremberg@nordea.com 
+45 3333 1954  
 
Cecilia Tannerfeldt 
cecilia.tannerfeldt@nordea.com 
+46 8614 8753  
 
Utta Wester 
utta.wester@nordea.com 
+46 8614 6916  
 
Thomas Grandin 
thomas.grandin@nordea.com 
+46 8614 9056  
 
Patrick Montgomery 
patrick.montgomery@nordea.com 
+46 8614 9385 
 
Jan Sauter 
jan.sauter@nordea.com  
+46 8614 7194 
 
Annika Lundberg 
annika.lundberg@nordea.com 
+46 8614 7166 
 
Institutional Sales Norway  
Ole Christian Schjørn, Head 
ole.christian.schjorn@nordea.com 
+ 47 2248 7785 
 
Eivind Solheim 
eivind.solheim@nordea.com 
+ 47 2248 7864 
 
Marius Flaaten 
marius.flaaten@nordea.com 
+ 47 2248 7771 
 
Erich Normann 
erich.normann@nordea.com 
+47 2248 7782 
 
Jon Erlend Arnesen 
jon.erlend.arnesen@nordea.com 
+47 2248 7784 
 
Lars Aadnesen Jr 
Lars.aadnesen@nordea.com 
+47 2248 7745 
 
Institutional Sales Finland  
Mikko Ayub, Head 
mikko.ayub@nordea.com 
+358 9 369 50210  
 
Tuomo Lehtovaara 
tuomo.lehtovaara@nordea.com 
+358 9 369 50217  
 
Thomas Radeborn 
thomas.radeborn@nordea.com 
+358 9 369 50250 
 
Esa Valio 
esa.valio@nordea.com 
+358 9 369 50221  
 
Henrik Haakana 
henrik.haakana@nordea.com 
+358 9 369 50214 
 
 

Sari Salonen 
sari.salonen@nordea.com 
+358 9 369 50224 
 
Kai Laitinen 
kai.laitinen@nordea.com 
+358 9 369 50222 
 

Jyri Aaltonen 
Jyri.aaltonen@nordea.com 
+358 9 369 50215 
 
 
International Sales  
Jesper Cristian Nielsen, Head 
jesper.c.nielsen@nordea.com 
+45 3333 1610 
 
Kresten Mulbjerg 
kresten.mulbjerg@nordea.com 
+45 3333 1701 
 
Henrik Nielsen 
henrik.nielsen@nordea.com 
+45 3333 1637 
 
Martin Munksgaard 
martin.munksgaard@nordea.com 
+45 3333 1839 
 
Markku Ahonen 
markku.ahonen@nordea.com 
+358 50 568 8362 
 
Frank Klahsen 
frank.klahsen@nordea.com 
+45 3333 1444 
 
Mikkel Bjerre Nielsen 
mikkel.nielsen@nordea.com 
+45 3333 1908 
 
 
 
 

Credit Research 
Maths Liljedahl, Head 
maths.liljedahl@nordea.com 
+46 8614 8894 
Financials, Communications 
 
Johan Sahlström 
johan.sahlstrom@nordea.com 
+46 8 614 8493 
Industrials 
 
Ola Eriksson 
ola.eriksson@nordea.com 
+46 8614 6759 
Communications 
 
Maria Granlund 
maria.granlund@nordea.com 
+47 2248 4264 
Shipping & Offshore, Utilities 
 
Erik Alsaker 
erik.alsaker@nordea.com 
+47 2248 7738 
Shipping & Offshore 
 
Guttorm Egge 
guttorm.egge@nordea.com 
+47 2248 7938 
Norwegian Domestic Market 
 
Morten Heiner Pedersen 
morten.heiner.pedersen@nordea.com 
+45 3333 4577 
Alpha Research, Credit Products  
 
Peter Dabros 
peter.dabros@nordea.com 
+45 3333 4787 
Alpha Research, Credit Products 
 
 
 

Nordea Markets is the name of the Markets departments of Nordea Bank Norge ASA, Nordea Bank Sverige AB (publ), Nordea Bank Finland Plc and Nordea Bank Danmark 
A/S. 
Copyright Nordea Markets, 2001. Not approved for publication in the United States. 
Nordea Markets is the name of the Markets departments of Nordea Bank Norge ASA, Nordea Bank AB (publ.), Nordea Bank Finland Plc and Nordea Bank Danmark A/S. This research report is not an offer to 
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